IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

SECTION XVI-A

LISTED ON: 21.10.2016

COURT No. : ITEM No. :

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NOS. 1426-1427 OF 2015
WITH
INTERLOCUTARY APPLICATION Nos. 1-2 of 2015

(Application for stay)

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

....Petitioners

VERSUS

RITA DAS MAZUMDAR ETC.

....Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The Transfer Petition above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 21st September, 2015 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Issue notice, returnable within four weeks.

There shall be stay of further proceedings in case P.I.L. Nos.38 of 2015 and 42 of 2015, till the next date of hearing."

It is submitted that sole respondent in TP (c) 1426/2015 is appearing as Respondent-in-person and she has also filed Counter Affidavit on 28th October, 2015 and the same has been included in the paper books.

It is submitted that Ms. Arunima Dwivedi, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of apperance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 in TP(c) 1427/2015 but she has not filed Counter Affidavit on their behalf so far.

It is further submitted that vide Hon'ble Judge in Chambers Order dated 11th July, 2016 "Society of Indian Automobile Manufacturers" has been impleaded as party Respondent No. 3 and amended memo of parties has been included in the paper books.

Service of notice is complete on all respondents.

It is also submitted that notice of hearing has been sent to the Respondent-in-person on 23rd September, 2016 and is duly served.

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 19th day of October, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

- 1. Mr. D.S. Mahra, Advocate
- 2. Mr. Arunima Dwidevi, Advocate
- 3. Ms. Rita Das Mazumdar, Respondent in person (P.N.G. B. Road Maligaon Chariali, Guwahati, Kamrup(M), Assam)

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

rm

All communications should be addressed to the Registrar, Supreme Court by designation, NOT by name.

Pin 110201

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA NEW DELHI

D.No. 7641/2015/SC/XVIA Dated: 5th October, 2016

From:

THE ASSISTANT REGISTRAR, SUPREME COURT OF INDIA NEW DELHI

To:

The Registrar,

High Court of Gauhati at Gauhati, Assam

(Ref.:(i) P.I.L. No.38 of 2015 titled as "Mrs. Rita Das Mazumdar Vs.

Union of India & Ors." &

(ii) P.I.L. No. 42 of 2015 entitled as "Sri Mukesh Agarwal & Anr. Vs. Union

of India & ors.")

TRANSFER PETITION (C) Nos. 1426-1427 of 2015

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION Nos. 1-2 OF 2015

(Application for Stay)

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

....Petitioners

VERSUS

MRS.RITA DAS MAZUMAR ETC.

....Respondents

Sir,

In continuation of this Registry's letter dated 1st October, 2015, I am directed to forward herewith a certified copy of the Order of this Court dated the 11th July, 2016 alongwith Amended Memo of Parties in the matter is being forwarded herewith for your information.

Please acknowledge receipt.

Yours faithfully,

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. D.S. Mahra, Advocate (Central Agency)

- 2. Ms. Arunima Dwivedi, Advocate (358, Block-I, Delhi High Court)
- 3. M/s. S. Narain & Co., Advocates (305, New Lawyers Chambers, C.K. Daphtary Block, Tilak Lane, New Delhi)

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Rm